Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science
Vol. 38, No. 3, June 2025, pp. 1613~1623
ISSN: 2502-4752, DOI: 10.11591/ijeecs.v38.i3.pp1613-1623      1613
Journal homepage: http://ijeecs.iaescore.com
For S-band WLAN applications, a patch antenna design,
simulation, and optimization
Md. Eftiar Ahmed1, Biprojitt Saha Pranto2, Md. Sohel Rana3, Md. Omar Faruq Shakil3,
Md. Abul Ala Walid4, Ifat Arin3, Saikat Mondal3, Samanta Mostafa Chooyan5

2023, doi: 10.37917/ijeee.19.2.20.
[9] P. Ram, A. Yadav, M. K. Suman, and A. Kumar, “Graphene based circular shaped micro strip patch antenna array for 2.45 GHz ISM
band application,” Wireless Personal Communications, vol. 116, no. 3, pp. 1613–1620, Feb. 2021, doi: 10.1007/s11277-020-07751-y.
[10] A. R. Chandran, S. Morris, S. Raman, N. Timmons, and J. Morrison, “Microstrip patch based switched beam antenna at 2.45 GHz
for wireless sensor network applications,” Journal of Electromagnetic Waves and Applications, vol. 31, no. 13, pp. 1333–1341,
Sep. 2017, doi: 10.1080/09205071.2017.1348260.
[11] O. Barrou, A. E. Amri, and A. Reha, “Comparison of feeding modes for a rectangular microstrip patch antenna for 2.45 GHz
applications,” in Lecture Notes in Electrical Engineering, vol 397. Springer, Singapore., 2017, pp. 457–469.
[12] A. W. Memon, I. L. de Paula, B. Malengier, S. Vasile, P. V. Torre, and L. V. Langenhove, “Breathable textile rectangular ring
microstrip patch antenna at 2.45 GHz for wearable applications,” Sensors, vol. 21, no. 5, p. 1635, Feb. 2021, doi:
10.3390/s21051635.
[13] E. T. Y. R. Rashwan, A. S. Abd El-Hameed, G. M. Dousoky, “Design of an efficient 2.45 GHz antenna array for rf energy
harvesting,” SVU-International Journal of Engineering Sciences and Applications, vol. 5, no. 2, pp. 175–183, 2024, doi:
10.21608/svusrc.2024.285453.1217.
[14] A. Birwal, K. Patel, and S. Singh, “Circular slot-based microstrip circularly polarized antenna for 2.45-GHz RFID reader
applications,” IEEE Journal of Radio Frequency Identification, vol. 8, pp. 10–18, 2024, doi: 10.1109/JRFID.2024.3354515.
[15] A. G. Chandar, S. Kannadhasan, R. Nagarajan, P. Subbian, and M. M. Tonmoy, “Performance analysis of an f-shaped antenna for
wireless applications,” International Journal of Antennas and Propagation, vol. 2023, pp. 1–12, Mar. 2023, doi:
10.1155/2023/8723069.
[16] F. C. Acıkaya and B. S. Yıldırım, “A dual-band microstrip patch antenna for 2.45/5-GHz WLAN applications,” AEU -
International Journal of Electronics and Communications, vol. 141, p. 153957, Nov. 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.aeue.2021.153957.
[17] R. K. Verma and A. Kumar, “A compact slot and notch loaded microstrip antenna for wireless applications,” in Microwave and
Wireless Technologies. Lecture Notes in Electrical Engineering, vol 877. Springer, Singapore., 2023, pp. 283–296.
[18] A. Youssef, I. Halkhams, R. E. Alami, M. O. Jamil, and H. Qjidaa, “Study and design of a microstrip patch antenna array for 2 .4
GHz applications,” in Digital Technologies and Applications. ICDTA 2023. Lecture Notes in Networks and Systems, vol 668.
Springer, Cham., 2023, pp. 309–317.
[19] S.-E. Didi et al., “Creation of a soft circular patch antenna for 5G at a frequency of 2.45 GHz,” in Artificial Intelligence, Data
Science and Applications. ICAISE 2023. Lecture Notes in Networks and Systems, vol 838. Springer, Cham., 2024, pp. 473–479.
[20] M. S. Rana and M. M. Rahman, “Study of microstrip patch antenna for wireless communication system,” in 2022 International
Conference for Advancement in Technology (ICONAT), Jan. 2022, pp. 1–4. doi: 10.1109/ICONAT53423.2022.9726110.
[21] S. K. Hassan and Z. M. Khudair, “Design and analysis of a microstrip antenna for superior 5G communication performance,”
Salud, Ciencia y Tecnología - Serie de Conferencias, vol. 3, p. 867, Jun. 2024, doi: 10.56294/sctconf2024867.
[22] S.-E. Didi, I. Halkhams, A. Es-Saqy, M. Fattah, S. Mazer, and M. E. Bekkali, “Creation of a soft circular patch antenna for bio-
medical applications for 5G at frequency 2.45 GHz,” Results in Engineering, vol. 22, p. 102319, Jun. 2024, doi:
10.1016/j.rineng.2024.102319.
[23] S. K. Ibrahim and Z. T. Jebur, “A high gain compact rectangular patch antenna for 5G applications,” in International Conference
on Communication and Information Technology, ICICT 2021, Jun. 2021, pp. 156–160, doi: 10.1109/ICICT52195.2021.9568415.
[24] S. K. Ezzulddin, S. O. Hasan, and M. M. Ameen, “Microstrip patch antenna design, simulation and fabrication for 5G
applications,” Simulation Modelling Practice and Theory, vol. 116, p. 102497, Apr. 2022, doi: 10.1016/j.simpat.2022.102497.
[25] Chandan and B. S. Rai, “Bandwidth enhancement of wang shape microstrip patch antenna for wireless system,” in 2014 Fourth
International Conference on Communication Systems and Network Technologies, Apr. 2014, pp. 11–15, doi:
10.1109/CSNT.2014.11.
[26] M. S. Rana, B. K. Sen, M. T. A. Mamun, S. I. Sheikh, M. S. Mahmud, and M. M. Rahman, “Design of s-band microstrip patch
antenna for wireless communication systems operating at 2.45GHz,” in 2022 13th International Conference on Computing
Communication and Networking Technologies, ICCCNT 2022, Oct. 2022, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/ICCCNT54827.2022.9984490.
[27] Y. I. N. A. Muhammad, “Design and analysis of rectangular microstrip patch antenna for global WLAN applications using matlab
and CST microstudio software,” International Journal of Engineering Science and Computing, vol. 6, no. 4, pp. 3732–3737,
2016, doi: 10.4010/2016.865.
[28] S.-E. Adami et al., “A flexible 2.45-GHz power harvesting wristband with net system output from −24.3 dBm of RF power,”
IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 66, no. 1, pp. 380–395, Jan. 2018, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2017.2700299.
[29] M. S. Rana et al., “For wireless applications, design and analysis of patch antenna at 2.45 GHz,” TELKOMNIKA
(Telecommunication Computing Electronics and Control), vol. 22, no. 4, pp. 799–811, Aug. 2024, doi:
10.12928/telkomnika.v22i4.25751.
[30] N. K. S. Wah, “Development of microstrip patch antenna design for S-band application,” American Journal of Electromagnetics
and Applications, vol. 6, no. 1, p. 17, 2018, doi: 10.11648/j.ajea.20180601.13.
[31] J. Jayanth, H. K. Ravikiran, M. Shivakumar, M. Mahadevaswamy, and K. S. Gururaj, “Antenna gain improvement for Wi-Fi
applications using parasitic patch,” SN Computer Science, vol. 4, no. 2, p. 97, Dec. 2022, doi: 10.1007/s42979-022-01520-3.
[32] H. Sediq, “Design of coaxial feeding elliptical microstrip patch antenna for wireless communication,” International Journal of
Advanced Research in Computer and Communication Engineering, vol. 7, no. 1, pp. 1–7, 2018, doi: 10.17148/IJARCCE.2018.711.
[33] M. M. Hasan and M. Cheffena, “Adaptive antenna impedance matching using low-complexity shallow learning model,” IEEE
Access, pp. 1–1, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3296459.
[34] F. A. Omara, W. A. E. Ali, A. S. Eltrass, and N. H. Abbasy, “Design of 2.45 GHz rectenna based on high-gain 2-element array
antenna and 7-stage voltage-doubler rectifier for energy harvesting applications,” Physica Scripta, vol. 99, no. 12, p. 125503, Dec.
2024, doi: 10.1088/1402-4896/ad881c.
                ISSN: 2502-4752